

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.**

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Plaintiff,

v.

CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
EXXON MOBIL CORP.;
BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA,
INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY
LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY
LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC;
HESS CORP.;
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING,
INC.; AND
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive

Defendants.

P.C. No. 2018-4716

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

Defendants file this Memorandum of Law pursuant to Rhode Island Rule of Civil
Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6), in Support of their Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim upon

Which Relief Can Be Granted. This Court should dismiss all claims against Defendants with prejudice.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. <i>Lead Industries</i> and Fundamental Tenets of Rhode Island Tort Law Require Dismissal of Plaintiff's Claims.	10
1. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim for Public Nuisance.....	10
2. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Products Liability Claim.....	19
3. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim for Trespass.....	26
4. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim for Impairment of Public Trust Resources.....	28
5. Plaintiff's State Environmental Rights Act Claim Fails on Both Procedural and Substantive Grounds.	30
6. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Cause in Fact or Proximate Causation.	32
B. Plaintiff's Claims Are Also Barred by Federal Law.....	37
1. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by the Clean Air Act.	40
2. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by Federal Energy Law.....	43
3. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by the Foreign Affairs Doctrine.....	44
4. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by the Commerce Clause.	47
5. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by the Due Process Clause.....	50
6. Plaintiff's Claims Are Barred by the First Amendment.	52
IV. CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.F. Lusi Const., Inc. v. R.I. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 934 A.2d 791 (R.I. 2007).....	30
<i>Aldrich v. Howard</i> , 7 R.I. 87 (1861).....	27
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	53
<i>Almonte v. Kurl</i> , 46 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012).....	5, 33, 36
<i>Am. Commerce Ins. Co. v. Porto</i> , 811 A.2d 1185 (R.I. 2002).....	36
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6, 44
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 38, 41, 47
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	42
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	30
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-01672 (D. Colo.).....	39
<i>Bee v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Berberian v. Avery</i> , 205 A.2d 579 (R.I. 1964).....	26

<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	51
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	51
<i>California v. Gen Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	39
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013).....	27
<i>Castrignano v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988).....	20
<i>Champlin’s Realty Assocs., L.P. v. Tillson</i> , 823 A.2d 1162 (R.I. 2003).....	28
<i>Cherenzia v. Lynch</i> , 847 A.2d 818 (R.I. 2004).....	30
<i>Ciampi v. Zuczek</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.R.I. 2009).....	26
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 17-cv-6012 (N.D. Cal.)	39
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4934 (N.D. Cal.)	39
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....	14, 27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	41
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-732 (N.D. Cal.)	39

<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-458 (N.D. Cal.)	39
<i>Nugent ex rel. Collins v. Vallone</i> , 161 A.2d 802 (R.I. 1960)	16, 18
<i>Cooley v. Kelly</i> , 160 A.3d 300 (R.I. 2017)	35
<i>N.C. ex rel Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	16, 43
<i>Creditors' Serv. Corp. v. Cummings</i> , 190 A. 2 (R.I. 1937)	29
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	47
<i>Cty. of Marin v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4935 (N.D. Cal.)	39
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	39, 40
<i>Cty. of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-450 (N.D. Cal.)	39
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	30
<i>DiPalma v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1463 (1st Cir. 1991)	22
<i>DiPetrillo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 677 (R.I. 1999)	37
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	6, 52
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	53
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 433 Md. 303 (Md. 2013)	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	32

<i>Ferreira v. Strack</i> , 636 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1994).....	24, 26
<i>Fortes v. Ramos</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-5663, 2001 WL 1685601 (R.I. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2001).....	24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	51
<i>Gercey v. United States</i> , 409 F. Supp. 946 (D.R.I. 1976).....	33
<i>Goddard v. APG Security-RI, LLC</i> , 134 A.3d 173 (R.I. 2016).....	10
<i>Godoy ex rel. Gramling v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 674 (Wis. 2009).....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	32
<i>Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Gushlaw v. Milner</i> , 42 A.3d 1245 (R.I. 2012).....	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6, 43, 48, 49, 50
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	42
<i>HNY Holding Co. v. Danis Transp. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. PB 02-6561, 2004 WL 2075158 (R.I. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2004).....	33
<i>Ho-Rath v. R.I. Hosp.</i> , 115 A.3d 938 (R.I. 2015).....	10
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Hometown Props., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	38

<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	5, 38, 42, 43, 49
<i>Jackson v. Corning Glass Works</i> , 538 A.2d 666 (R.I. 1988).....	20
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	48
<i>King County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00758-RSL (W.D. Wash.).....	39
<i>L.A. Ray Realty v. Town of Cumberland</i> , 698 A.2d 202 (R.I. 1997).....	51
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Manchester v. Pereira</i> , 926 A.2d 1005 (R.I. 2007).....	13
<i>Marchetti v. Parsons</i> , 638 A.2d 1047 (R.I. 1994).....	23
<i>Mayor & City Council v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>McKenna v. Guglietta</i> , 185 A.3d 1248 (R.I. 2018).....	9
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Mesolella v. City of Providence</i> , 508 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1986).....	26
<i>Murray v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 33 (D. Me. 1994).....	49
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Consol. MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 399 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Co. 2010).....	28
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 34, 37, 38, 39, 41

<i>New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Oliver v. Narragansett Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 205 A.3d 445 (R.I. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Orzechowski v. State</i> , 485 A.2d 545 (R.I. 1984).....	24
<i>Ouch v. Khea</i> , 963 A.2d 630 (R.I. 2009).....	22
<i>Pac. Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-07477 (N.D. Cal.).....	39
<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i> , Nos. 13–784, 12–7586, 13–410, 13–721, 13–761, 2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013)	27
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	50
<i>R.I. Indus.-Recreational Bldg. Auth. v. Capco Endurance, LLC</i> , 203 A.3d 494 (R.I. 2019).....	23
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion from House of Representatives (Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council)</i> , 961 A.2d 930 (R.I. 2008).....	29
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019).....	7, 39, 40
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron</i> , No. 19-1818 (1st Cir.).....	7, 40
<i>Richmond Realty, Inc. v. Town of Richmond</i> , 644 A.2d 831 (R.I. 1994).....	16
<i>Ritter v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 283 A.2d 255 (R.I. 1971).....	20
<i>Russo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	35

<i>S. Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	48
<i>Salk v. Alpine Ski Shop, Inc.</i> , 342 A.2d 622 (R.I. 1975).....	22, 23
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	49
<i>Santana v. Rainbow Cleaners</i> , 969 A.2d 653 (R.I. 2009).....	25
<i>Schenck v. Roger Williams Gen. Hosp.</i> , 382 A.2d 514 (R.I. 1977).....	22, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)	34
<i>Smith v. Hart</i> , No. 99-109, 2005 WL 374350 (R.I. Super. 2005)	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	51
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. PC-2018-4555, 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019)	15, 53
<i>State v. Berker</i> , 328 A.2d 729 (R.I. 1974).....	32
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Verrechia</i> , 766 A.2d 377 (R.I. 2001).....	26
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	32
<i>Thomas v. Amway Corp.</i> , 488 A.2d 716 (R.I. 1986).....	22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	53
<i>Town of Lexington v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2015)	19

<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	53
<i>United States v. Kalb</i> , 234 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	45
<i>Upper Chattahoochee Riverkeeper Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 986 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	27
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	53
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	49
<i>Wells v. Uvex Winter Optical, Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 1188 (R.I. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	44
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2901, et seq.....	45
15 U.S.C. § 2952.....	45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 13389.....	46
15 U.S.C. § 17001 et seq.....	46
16 U.S.C. § 1451.....	16, 44
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	16, 43, 44
30 U.S.C. § 226.....	16
30 U.S.C. § 352.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6501-6507	16
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 13401.....	16, 44
42 U.S.C. § 13411.....	16, 44

42 U.S.C. § 13412.....	16, 44
42 U.S.C. § 13415.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15903.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15904.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15909.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15910.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15927.....	16, 44
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	16, 44
I.R.C. § 263.....	44
I.R.C. § 613A.....	44
I.R.C. § 617.....	44
Pub. L. 100-204 Title XI, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987).....	45
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-55-2.....	1, 3, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2.....	54
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-3.....	31, 32
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-4.....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-28.20-6.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-84-2.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-37-1.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-37-7.1.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-1-1.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-31-5.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-81-2.....	1, 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-98-1.....	17

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-98-2.....17
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-98-3.....17
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-140-3.....17
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12.5.1-6.....16
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 47-8-8.....17

Other Authorities

38 Am. Law Reports 5th 68323
 57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 337.....25
 Black’s Law Dictionary 1504 (6th ed. 1990).....26
 Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *City of New York v. BP P.L.C.*,
 No. 18-2188, ECF No. 210 (2d Cir. Mar. 7, 2019).....46
 Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.*,
 No. 17-cv-6011, ECF No. 245 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2018).....18, 46
 Emre Peker, *Trump Administration Seeks to Avoid Withdrawal from Paris
 Climate Accord*, The Wall Street Journal (Sept. 17, 2017),
<https://on.wsj.com/2frk9h4>46
 R.I. Div. of Planning, *Energy 2035: Rhode Island State Energy Plan*,
<http://www.planning.ri.gov/documents/LU/energy/energy15.pdf>.....28, 30
 Resilient Rhody: An Actionable Vision for Addressing the Impacts of Climate
 Change in Rhode Island (2018),
<http://climatechange.ri.gov/documents/resilientrhody18.pdf>18, 21
 Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 4 (1982)32
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1965).....26
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A20, 25
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432.....35
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....13, 16
 S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....46
 U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Rhode Island State Profile and Energy
 Estimates*, July 18, 2019, <https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=RI>.....28, 30

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Table F16: Total Petroleum Consumption Estimates, 2017, https://www.eia.gov/state/seds/data.php?incfile=/state/seds/sep_fuel/html/fuel_use_pa.html&sid=US	28, 30
UNFCCC (1992), art. 2, https://unfccc.int/resource/docs/convkp/conveng.pdf	45
The White House, Remarks by President Trump at the Unleashing American Energy Event (June 29, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-unleashing-american-energy-event/	46
The White House, Statement by President Trump on the Paris Climate Accord (June 1, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/06/01/statement-president-trump-paris-climate-accord	46
W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 41 (5th ed. 1984).....	36
Constitutional Provisions	
R.I. Const. art. I, § 16.....	29
R.I. Const. art. I, § 17.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	53
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
